~

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insclvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
T J Hughes {Investments) Limited (in Administration) 04958759

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 950 of 2011

Leeds Direct Registry

{ / We (a) Thomas Andrew Jack and Simon Allport
Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester. M2 3EY

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b} 30 December 2011 (b) 11 May 2012

Sgned % \
Joint M)

Dated \8{eslh
LI

Contact Details:
You do not have to gve any contact Zoe Wanley
information in the box opposite but If you
do, it will help Companies House to Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbiroil Square, Manchester, M2 3EY
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form The contact information that you Tel 0161 333 2697
give wiil be visible to searchers of the
public record DX Number DX Exchange

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardif

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
Companes at
*A1BKTE3M"
A32

21/06/2012 #253
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMOSFD4




1

Manchester M2 3EY

Tel Q161 333 3000
Fax Q161 333 3001
www ¢y Com/uk

”““””””Hl“““”||HIIIIHIIHHH.,:'"" Zl ERNST & YOUNG 150 Baroron Saiare

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 1 June 2012
Ref RATJPTIZWINWMI082/D16 1
Please ask for Zoe Wanley

Dwect ine 0161 333 2697
Drwrect fax 0161 333 3008

Dear Sus

T J Hughes Limited (‘TJH’)

T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited (‘Holdings’)

T J Hughes (Investments) Limited (‘Investments’)

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited (‘Properties’)
(All in Administration) (together ‘the Group’)

I write, in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 ('the Rules'), to provide creditors with
a further update report on the progress of the Administrations of the Group

This report covers the period from 30 December 2011 to 11 May 2012 (‘the Perniod') and should be read
in conjunction with the Joint Administrators' previous progress report dated 20 January 2012 and the
Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals dated 16 August 2011 (‘the Proposals')

The Group entered Admimistration on 30 June 2011 and Thomas Andrew Jack and Simon Allport of
Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbiroll Square, Manchester, M2 3EY were appointed to act as Joint
Administrators The appointments were made by the Group's secured creditor under the provisions of
Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Act Under the terms of the appointments, any act required or
authorised to be done by the Joint Administrators can be done by either or both of them acting jointly or
alone

A summary of statutory information relating to the Group and the appointments of the Joint
Administrators 1s provided at Appendix 1

Summary of progress
Trading

TJH was the Group's only trading entity, as contractual employer, owner of the stock and operator of the
stores

The U firm Ernst & Young LLP is a bruted | abil ly
nartoership regisiesed in England and Wales with
reqistered number OC300001 anc 15 & Mmember fien ¢l
E:ns. & Young Cloba: Lime eg A hist of mamrbers names
15 avadable Jor wspection gt 1 More London Place
Londaa SEL ZAF he fuym. 1ol place of business
INVESTOR IN PEOPLE ardreqateredoice T

N
%
\
!
Tﬁ-(.’.-’ =

Prrasc
s‘"
)




l”HHH“HI”HHl”““|||HH|““'”WW £l ERNST & YOUNG ?

Trading sales

As previously reported, total realisations in respect of trading sales were £40 Sm including net
concession income No further realisations have been achieved during the Period and no more are
expected

Trading costs

General trading costs

The majonty of general trading costs (including retail agents’ fees, employee costs and other trading
costs) have now been settled We continue to work with a small number of suppliers to finalise remaining
costs relating to the period of Administration trading

Retention of title

Further to my previous progress report, we have now settled a total of 42 retention of title claims with

associated settlement payments of £2 8m {claim value £5 5m) A further eight suppliers have confirmed
they do not wish to pursue their retention of title claim {claim value £6 1m) We are continuing to work to
resolve the remainung outstanding retention of title claims from 57 suppliers, with a claim value of £2 2m

Sale of business

As previously reported, the Joint Administrators entered into an agreement to sell the business, assets
and leasehold interests of the Sheffield, Glasgow, Eastbourne, Liverpool, Newcastle and Widnes stores
to Lew:s' Home Retail Limited (‘LHR’) This was completed via two sale and purchase agreements, and
included the transfer of all employees attributable to these stores

Total consideration for these transactions was £1 9m of which £1 2m was received on completion and
the balance of £0 7m deferred The deferred consideration has now been received in full

Property

As previously reported, at the date of the Joint Administrators' appointment, the Group held leasehold
interests in 59 properties, a long leasehold interest in a small car park in Liverpool and a freehold interest
in the annex to the Bradford store The majority of the leases were held by TJH with two being held by
Properties

As previously reported, the Joint Administrators’ realised premiums for the leasehold interests In ten of
the Group’s properties Six of these formed part of the agreement for the sale of certan of the Group's
assets to LHR

To date, of the portfolio of 59 leases, we have agreed the release of 22 stores through a combination of
assignments to new tenants and lease surrenders We remain in active dialogue with the Group’s
landlords with a view to surrendering or otherwise dispasing of the remaining leases

To date, £1 1m has been paid in respect of rent, service charges and insurance and £1 Om has been
paid in respect of business rates

| am pleased to report that a sale of the freehold car park in Liverpool was agreed in April 2012 for total
consideration of £45k, which has now been received in full




H]““”HHH“HHU”|||||lHIH”'”””“IW £l ERNST & YOUNG

Further to my previous progress report, we withdrew the Bradford freehold annex from auction and
appointed a new property agent to market the property with a view to achieving a sale withun six months

Other asset realisations

Credit card retentions

As previousty reported, following the appointment of the Joint Admimistrators, the Group's credit card
processing agents {Barclays Merchant Services, American Express and Duet) retained approximately
£1 0m of pre-appontment cash in transit to seek to mitigate chargeback nisk, principally ansing from
undehvered pre-appointment customer orders and potentially fauity goods

The Joint Administrators continue to seek further releases of funds from the processing agents and have
realised £78k since my previous progress report bringing total releases to £0 8m after the application of
chargeback claims and service charges

The processing agents retain approximately £17k which we will continue to pursue

Debtors and prepayments

Since my last progress report, a further £9k of realisations have been achieved in respect of business
rates recoveries We continue to pursue the recovery of business rate prepayments and any appropnate
rating appeals

Other assets not subject to fixed charge

Other assets not subject to fixed charges largely comprise fixtures and fituings, IT equipment and plant
and machinery

Since my last report, we have concluded the sale of other assets, generating a further £4k in
realisations No further realisations are expected in this regard

Other matters
Tax

The pre-appointment corporation tax affairs of the Group have now been brought up to date, including
agreeing any brought forward tax losses which may be available to mitigate any trading profits generated
in the Administrations

Funthermore, work continues to finalise the corporation tax affairs of the Group after the cessation of
trade

Customer orders and claims

The Joint Administrators continue to receive claims from customers in respect of orders placed pre-
appointment that have not subsequently been fulfilled by the Group These customers have been
advised 1n wnting of the position relating to their goods

In respect of goods purchased by customers post appointment, the Joint Administrators maintained the
Company’s existing 28 day refund or exchange policy, which has now expired, and therefore no refunds




IH}“””mm“””HHH|||||I||“'””“”N“ E'IAERNST&YOUNG ‘

or exchanges will be offered with the exception of certain instances of the supply of faulty goods which
fall outside of this refund or exchange policy We therefore continue to deal with claims for refunds for
faulty goods purchased durnng the trading penod of the Administrations under the Sale of Goods Act
1979 (as amended)

Receipts and payments account

A summary of the Joint Admimistrators’ receipts and payments accounts for the Group, for the period
from 30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012, 1s attached at Appendix 2 Please note that the receipts and
payments accounts presented do not reflect estimated future realisations or costs

Outcome to creditors

Secured creditors

Further to my previous progress report, £7 9m has now been distributed to the Group's second ranked
secured creditor, GA Europe investments 300 Limited (‘GAE') in respect of its secured indebtedness At
this time it remains uncertain whether GAE's secured debt will be repaid in full

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor clams of £101k have been received in respect of former employees’ salarnies and
holiday pay As the sole employer in the Group, these claims are against TJH

| am pleased to report that a distnibution to preferential creditors was made on 18 May 2012 totalling
£96k We expect that all preferential creditors will be repard in full, with the balance of £5k of preferential
claims received currently in the process of being reviewed

Non-preferential creditors

Naon-preferential creditor claims continue to be received The directors’ Statement of Affairs included an
estimate of non-preferential claims across the Group in the region of £409m However, this includes an
estimate of landlord creditors based on the unexpired term of all leases at full rent In practice, we would
expect landiord creditors to mitigate such clams through re-letting properties and other steps

The directors’ estimate may be summarised as follows

£m Total TJH Holdings Investments Properties
Landlord creditors 3217 2930 - - 287

Trade and other creditors 334 334 - - -

Crown creditors 50 ’ 50 ) - - . i
Intercompany creditors 48 5 05 12 472 -

Total 4090 319 12 472 287 )

As previously reported, we currently do not anticipate that there will be sufficient funds to enable any
distribution to be made to non-preferential creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part 1s a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for non-preferentiai creditors
pursuant to Section 176A of the Act The Prescribed Part applies to floating charges created on or after
15 September 2003




H“H”Hl“lH”H”]“”HHII|“””W”“ El FRNST & YOUNG

The Joint Administrators, to the best of therr knowledge and belief, estimate that the value of the
Prescribed Part set aside in TJH will be the maximum of £600k This figure 1s stated before the costs of
distrnbuting the Prescribed Part

The value of the Prescnbed Part for the remaining three companies 1s currently estimated to be nil

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and expenses

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Rules, the Joint Administrators’ remuneration was fixed by the
Group's secured creditors and TJH's preferential creditors, on the basis of time properly incurred by the
Joint Admimistrators and therr staff in attending to matters arising In the Administrations

As at 11 May 2012 total time costs and disbursements incurred across the Group totalled £3,518,449
and £68,479 respectively As at 11 May 2012, £2,140,465 and £67,948 had been drawn in respect of
fees and disbursements respectively

An analysis of the time spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff s attached at Appendix 3 to this
report At Appendix 4 there is a statement of the Joint Administrators’ policy in relation to charging fees
and disbursements

An analysis of Category 2 disbursements {1 e those disbursements incurred by the Joint Administrators’
firm which include an element of shared cverhead) 1s included within Appendix 3 to this report

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
Further infarmation 1s given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals' publication ‘A
Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’, a copy of which may be accessed from the website of the
Insolvency Practtioners Association at http /fiwww insolvency-practitioners org uk (foliow ‘Regulation and
Guidance' then ‘Creditors’ Guides to Fees'), or s availlable in hard copy upon written request to the Joint
Administrators

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further nformation regarding the Joint
Administrators' remuneration or disbursements, or to apply to court on the grounds that the costs are
considered to be excessive (Rules 2 48A and 2 109 of the insolvency Rules 1986} Further information
1s provided at Appendix &

Payments to other professionals
The Jaint Administrators have engaged the following other professionals to assist them in the

Administrations They have been chosen on the basis of therr extensive retained knowledge of the
Company and/or expenence In similar assignments

Name of firm Nature of service How contracted to be paid

Addleshaw Goddard LLP Admunistration legal services Time cost basis

CBRE Limited Building surveyor ) Fixed fee i o
Corporate Auctions Limited Asset agents Percentage of realisabtons

Eversheds LLP Pre-:‘idmmlstratlon legal services Tirme cost basis

GA Europe Retall agents Fixed fee

GCw Property agents .Percentage of realisations

Hill Dickinson LLP Administration lega! services ) Time costbasss ) )
Jones Lang LaSalle Property agents Percentage of realisations

WIS International Stock take Fixed fee




H“H'HH””””mI”HH||H|”””'”““W Ell ERNST & YOUNG °

Details of the fees paid to date are included in the receipts and payments accounts attached at
Appendix 2

Future conduct of the Administrations

There remain a number of matters to be completed in order to allow the Joint Administrators to
successfully achieve the purposes of the Administrations These matters include but are not hmited to,
dealing with outstanding retention of title claims, the portfolio of property leases, a continuing licence to
occupy granted to LHR, and the settlement of cutstanding trading liabilities

In order that these matters may be resolved, we are seeking an extension to the Administrations by a
further six months pursuant to Paragraph 76(2)(b) of Scheduie B1 to the Act, and have written separately
to the Group's secured creditors and the Group's preferential creditors in this regard

Following the conclusion of these matters, 1t 1s anticipated that the Administrations will be concluded
either through a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation or dissclution, whichever is more appropriate

I will report to you again at the conclusion of the Administrations or in six months' time, whichever 1s the
sooner

Yours faithfully
for the Group

Enc Appendix 1 Statutory information

Appendix 2 Joint Administrators’ abstracts of receipts and payments for the period
30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012

Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ summary of time costs and disbursements for the period
30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012

Appendix 4 Joint Administraters’ policy for fees and disbursements

Appendix 5 Information for creditors regarding Joint Administrators’ remuneration and
disbursements

TA Jack and S Allport are [icensed in the United Kingdom o act as Insolvency Practitioners by The Institute of Chartered Accountants m England and
Wales

The affars business and property of the Group ts being managed by the Joint Administrators T A Jack and S Allport, who act as agents of the Group
only and without personal hability

We may collect use, transfer, stare or otherwise process (collectively Process’} infermation that can be inked to specific individuals { Personal
Data} We may Process Personal Data in vanous junsdichions in accordance with applicable law and professional regulations ncluding (without
hmitation) the Data Protechon Act 1998




Appendix 1

T J Hughes Limited (In Administration)

Summary of statutory information

Company Information

Company Name TJ Hughes Limited
Registered Office 100 Barbirolh Square
Address Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered Number 00224422
Trading Name(s) None
Trading Address(es) Hughes House
London Road
Liverpocl
Merseyside
L3I 8JA

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment
Administrators T A Jack and S Allport
Date of Appointment 30 June 2011

By Whom Appointed Endless LLP, 3 Whitehall Quay, Leeds, LS1 4BF as qualifying floating
charge holder

Court Reference High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry,
935 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Admimistrators may be carried
out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Admimistration and the
proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration 1s conducted according to
UK insolvency legislation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union
Member State

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £
Qrdinary 47,900,000 4,790,000 30,351,801 3,035,190

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Dirgctor or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned sharehoiding
Robert Lister _~_ Director 24 June 2011 nfa Nil
T J Hughes Secretary 31 January 2007 n/fa Nil

(Company
Secretary} Limited




Appendix 1

T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited (In Administration)

Company Information

Company Name

Regrstered Office
Address

Registered Number
Trading Name(s)
Trading Address(es)

Summary of statutory information

TJ Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited
100 Barbiroli Square

Manchester

M2 3EY

04984399

None

Hughes House

London Road
Liverpoc!
Merseyside
L3 8JA

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment
Administrators T AJack and S Allport
Date of Appointment 30 June 2011

By Whom Appointed Endless LLP. 3 Whitehall Quay, Leeds, LS1 4BF as qualfying floating
charge holder

Court Reference High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, L.eeds District Registry,

951 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be carried
out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Reguiation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and the
proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration 1s conducted according to
UK insolvency legislation and i1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union
Member State

Share capital

Class Authonsed Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number E
_Ordinary A 150,000 15,000 150,000 15000
Ordinary 8 860,101 8,601 850,000 8,500

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current

Name Secretary Date appomnted Date resigned shareholding

Robert Lister ) Dietlor 24 June 2011 _ Wa ~ L

T J Hughes {Company  Secretary 31 January 2007 n/a Nil

_Secretary) Limted L o L e L

Neil William Owrector 21 Apnd 2004 22 March 2011 9% of Ordinary A

McCausland B o N . shares

Susan Tennant Director 16 Juty 2007 10 January 2011 33% of Ordinary A
shares

David Wiliams " Dwector 7 1aJuy2008 T 12 January 2011 12% of Ordinary A

shares




Appendix 1

T J Hughes (Investments) Limited (In Administration)

Summary of statutory information

Company Information

Company Name

Registered Office 100 Barbirolh Square

Address Manchester
M2 3EY

Registered Number 049587585

Trading Name(s) None

Trading Address(es) Hughes House
London Road
Liverpool
Merseyside

L3 8JA

TJd Hughes (Investments) Limited

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators T A Jack and S Allport

Date of Appaintment 30 June 2011

By Whom Appointed
charge holder

Court Reference
950 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be carried

Endless LLP, 3 Whitehall Quay, Leeds, LS1 4BF as qualifying floating

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry,

out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings dees apply to this Administration and the
proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Admirustration 1s conducted according to
UK insolvency tegislation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union

Member State

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £
Ordinary A 150,000 15,000 108,000 10,600
Ordinary B 860,101 8.601 850,000 8,500
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
Robert Lister Director _ __ 24 June 2011 _ n/a ~ N
T.J Hughes Secretary 31 January 2007 n/a Nil
(Company

Secretary} Limited




Appendix 1

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited (In Administration)

Summary of statutory information

Company Information

Company Name TJ Hughes (Properties) Company Limited
Registered Office 100 Barbirolli Square
Address Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered Number 04984416
Trading Name(s) None
Trading Address{es) Hughes House
London Road
Liverpool
Merseyside
L3 8JA

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment
Administrators T A Jack and S Allport
Date of Appointment 30 June 2011

By Whom Appointed Endless LLP, 3 Whitehall Quay, Leeds, LS1 4BF as qualifying floating
charge holder

Court Reference High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry,
949 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be carned
out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Admimistration and the
proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration 1s conducted according to
UK insolvency legislation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union
Member State

Share capital

Class Authonsed Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £

Qrdinary 1 1 1 1

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareho!ding
Robert Lister Cwector ~  24June2011  _ nfa Nit
T JHughes Secretary 31 January 2007 nfa Nl

(Company
Secretary) Limited




T J Hughes Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments
from 30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012

Appendix 2

Nows

[l LT
Aalis wmamy

0 realine

13 500000

I 80000

107 000

19.000

0D

3.000

[Receiph and payments acoount

CONC i u e Cimsuvons i e
Rartel ircome

Cahum SomaTih e FCaTE

Rt apts dt 1y Ty P,
Tewt

Nea tvaing recepts.
Casn ol s Ol Of JppOTtman:
Floch

Preperty

Frburrs and ftirg

Business rale prepay ety
Ot bt ful pustgec lw e champer
Bark interen

IrStlachual siopedy Aghts snd poodwil
Compui e equipme

Prart an macrnary

oy et s arv) aihar dntiy

Bundry income

Fire it Tt hty Mt
marirce cm recenly

CUett it

Tetal

Tatal rmenips

Faymanis

Trading paymanz
Emslores somis

Feted agerts Tors
Returtion o by saniementa
Liceras ter padd

Anes

Rert

AUGmeried 1.0CE gLppher peymenis
Elaccay

RUac pUTREE.

M ¢ agorts commusnon
ey

pra——

Dt o £kl

T mparnae

o o st
Coreumsbics

b wfner 12 e payrremis
Oty dekamnant

Fapairs aied revewely

Pagign ! Ipey

Sarace chape

Bundey © ponass

Maier wvporuss

Tatmptre

Tampoary Lttt

1. Mughes (Hokangs) Cormyany Limbed s socsut
¥ J Hugitars (mosimonts) Lended  baan acsuny

T Hughes (Precedec) Capery Lendtad  awn actaunt
Toul

Praridodony
Securvd treeton.
Tats)

Tats |y iz
lamcnr in hand
Aepramaled by

[ ]
VAT recehatis | guiry i)

+ Tirs s tils sl peymTte ACCOLRE e AHineA At W VAT
2 This mesrpts and paymonts Scoourt has Bren preverd o i C3ah bads a dam nod relect darbls ol collecied o [atidus not baed
3 AR Lrxie $2 Pk s rENTSL beating dctolrts
4 Cavh o date of apporuavs u $ined et of CRagehack rscrrs rrisrd by Baxcieys Merchand Serces and Aritacan B prees
S The Biavkmort o Ay anivnaiod o reshes bgure in mepect of cawn acuipts ® W Oumiiind debniited asvbabis it of ' Campeny’s slock biiade e Bl ihe ats o scpoi e

£ 1] L [
3 e W1 T3 Juty 011 2 Dakoamber 241
w - -
T2 =gy 2001 20 Dacumbas 2011 1 May W12 Touwl
10 205, 04 A4 1P 37 5a 438 B
] w2 arean 2017 82127
1079.904 42 107,834 47
L L] a7 o3 74 748070 3¢
440 (0 "o b0 11400
Tl xR 387 11
23,000 00 107 B
TILATE 2 i [XI~] T
LY 1R -3 1 g e 3047 433 30
L Eetard 3100 iR 4 1338 M
1697 00 00 £3,500 00 1 048 0200
@7 Bdy X = a3 x
LA oo T fIN 4593
CELLE] 17e88 3 19 002 00
W L ELEY ] 42230
« D7 e
20.00000 arom 3T
29.00000 W00
®I0 Nacidd o wm
(k=% s tIam (- L.
e s €000 50
2000 e
¥ 1 =31 TR AT (5127 T s .
MINa1 TROad1TM T 29 83 50 438 B3 91
5086 90, 14 504 OB 53) IR L 14 408,201 T
P OO D000 o
[ a0 B 1 B3 (430055 X0y Qe
X0 2% i) 08 4T X 1890, 704 004
a0y (420 11623301 34)
6800 £48 4B 720,988 34) 11621 B33 KN
o 243 1) Gy, 050 1)
fre N ko 0 15 My RN O
1192 38 8T o easn
11 80 1 (181 BN R2)
108, 09 £y 55 0 (4 554 O
{15} 700 43 (%5 (151 368
40,500 O OB|MIE) mIe
=01 b2 14 Q ROty .G T
[teRibRl] {18481 D g
e 208 20 09208 20
18R 3 9,088 47 - i 537 685
144 048 a1) (54 0uBian)
(a9 Ty axnin 54N
{17,350 Oon 2450 W (404300 LB 00 16)
X8558 A0 1y Q8 125 81
7T 108 0% or 280 &ty
B 148 12 My
A Ity 123 570 3) o8 M0y
o4 12 00y as. 2 m
[ra o 1] {1 Oy 1.450.Ky
(31 0 &) M ena
00,451 3 o X 110,760 Be)
Gy (o381 0% 10,453 bey
1R Iy (rITasay
- pasa ik asn 7y By
LF ol 18,200 95)
(4 30 30 {4 250 M0
TV 23T [T ATE] a1 AL FIEE-T)
2,140 a3 1) £ 1081
(350 156 00 £I8.8%0 0% (et ol]
(960 320 O 1% M 202,34 74}
e .5al ¥} T T
U ] [TIIRL] (M naen
Lasn e WO s
a7 oy Q.50 47y ek
18 4 SsRe
e 30 o 5y
£ o 08 .l
.y [u )
76 5 ]
o
[CEREL] 4103 pe) (L.273.504 T2} A.oSLETeAS)
{5 Bid 570 10 13 804 ¥4 5.900.000 G [rAROF i )
[T (] ] Honod,000 0y a1 T )
[T T8 T X L, 438, 45} 142, 345, 534 b)
T30 45T 30 e 1)) .53 860, 1§} [RITETTED
7 200 54 &
MBI
L3




Appendix 2
T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments
from 30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012

Suatemant of
Aftsirs sshmamd
(Mo b 1 14 st [Recaipes and paymenia accom [ L4 [ 4

30 Juns 2031 T Nby 2001 3 Detembet 2013

o " -
FERPE AT 29 Cwcaminer BHY VI May 7012 Tots!
12 Raceipla
Traciugg rwwtpts

Mo ey ceralme
Loam rerm T J FMughws Lo {in Aoowrs tryeon) nn rem
Total wecaipin " nx

t2 Paymenis
Tracing paysn ets

Hon reding peytten
Puslip reaices. =30 AW
Toul paymenis L )

P lsncan o hosd
Repry mndad by
Noma

T Tree MEasAh 40 payirerte BEOUN - WP a0l VAT
27 Thve recomtu and paymerts sccount has been pripared o7 # CBER Dk B 0w 7ot rebecl abes ol Sokected o Haluidre non pant




Appendix 2

T J Hughes (Investments) Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments
from 30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012

Summent of
Alaks wrmame
Mo 46 o abue PMeceipts and omts sooOUnt C C £ t

0 hna 2811 3 Juty 014 30 Dwenivabas W11
-

© o
22 iy o1 P Cwcembe: BN 1 May F12 Teuy
L] Rucelpia

Fewding recaiily

Mo uding recelpie
Lin Fem T Naghos Lirrsiat (0 Adenrrs.auen] I8

7880
Tuisl racalps W

nw

13 Purteals
T rpabisrgy payem anim

Mt VA pu it
P nold a8 Nx
Tiotak paymesis £

Balancesin hang
Ryprumnmg by
Koms

1 Ty mcanple srwi paymerts scoous s shaen nel ol VAT
3 Med crcoly A peymenia sccourt hey buewh Brmberid 60 8 Canlt Dasi 97l 0008 not rekec] GHLE Aok Lokecind o Mabiien ot e




Appendix 2
T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments
from 30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012

Biatemett &1
Alaits enbmated
pocs b 9 tealine

Mecaipis and paymenis sizoum 4 Lo [ £

0 june 101 Ty N X Decambat O

" w LY
0 duiy WD 2 Ouramber #2911 11 Moy Oty Yol

7em ra%0
Tousk encoipty TE80 T

L2 Parments

P Pk M50 Te8)
Toisl paymenis TR e

RapramMed by
Hom

b Tree recepin end payifeds Be4ourd m shown ret of VAT
7 Thea mCaipdi IR pymenls scourt ey Dean Draoared 80 5 Cash Sace 500 foss ron redec] oM noc cobcted o Eshoway ror paid




Appendix 3

T J Hughes Limited (In Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ time-costs and disbursements
from 30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012

Statf Grade

Average
Asslstant Senfor Hourly
Pariner Direcior Director Executive Executlve Andlyst Tolal Hours Time Cost Rate
£33 (3]

Job aceeptance & Straiegy 70 ag 79 409750 519
Day 1 Vigly a5 6T2 1o 268 449 §61 2 169 200 0O 0!
Immedlate Tashs 1.5 45 190 irs 725 20157 S0 2718
Bank & Sialutery Reparilng 4 5 149 745 LY] 1840 iza 3 103 944 00 M
Prepeny 1520 ne R3] B0 goe 149 % 1115 LTI 00 3
Debiors 138 1982 150 2267 5507150 243
Gther Assels aro 85 230 I0¢ 5 1or2 o2 151423400 asrT
Tradwng 955 2813 807 3 7121 1469 4830 J1251 94) 622 %0 202
Refention of Tlie Jio 345 4550 172t 4342 s89 ¢ 17158 547 754 00 9
Crecitors 2% 205 B4 1218 5180 4835 13744 30 o0Li100 215
e stigation 30 85 439 825 20 1655 43 082 50 260
Legal (swuey as )8 EN 103 304850 296
Employee Matters 20 -] 3263 14 597 0 507 S84 9 69 404 50 A4
Ageaunting & Admumistralion 150 337 735 188 & 8255 2242 10605 25547524 241
S1afulory Duties 260 135 115 4237 ki 2 40 1182 55561 00 32
VAT & Tazation 161 94 197 2 479 2166 1705 BT 7 187 699 36 a9
Quher Maltecs 199 %Q 2s 6ra Ma 1589 ITHTSS 9
Total Hours Sk7 1 4937 20819 19479 4196 8 25632 120006
Tisne Cost (L) 207 028.00 221 877 00 907 061 50 606 945 DO 110417453 374 27757 3 501 063 60
Average Hourly Rate (L} 555 449 LX2-Y e (138 146 292

£
Category L dishus werhents 41 972 84
Cateqgory 2 alspur sements 26 501 0%

68 471 88

Category 2 Disbursements

Of the disbursements of £68,473 86 detailed above, £26,501 02 relates to Category 2
disbursements (as defined at Appendix 4) The Category 2 disbursements are analysed as follows

Type and purpose £
Mtleage 14,327 18
Postage and printing 12,173 84

Total 26,501 02




Appendix 3
T J Hughes (Holdings)} Company Limited (In Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ time-costs and disbursements
from 30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012

Statl Grade
Average
Agglstant Senkor Houriy
Partner Birector Director £aecutive Executive Anabyst Total Hours  Time Cost Rate
{€) (E)
Job Acceptante & Skateqy 50 Q7 15 T2 235250 468
Dank & Statulory Reperting 10 10 390 00 390
Inveshigatlons L0 10 22000 220
Accounting 8 Admamvgiralen 2% [\ 3} 26 562 50 216
Statutory Duties . a1 45 48 990 50 215
Total Hours 50 QT 10 -2 s Gl 164
Time Cost (£} 2 725 00 297 50 390 00 30 50 2 080 0O 12 50 3515 50
r—
Average Hoully Rate (€} 545 425 390 305 217 125 325




Appendix 3

T J Hughes (Investments) Limited (In Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ time-costs and disbursements

from 30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012

Job Acceplance & Strategy

Bank & Statutory Reperting
Invastigatlony

Accounting & Asministration
Slaturory Daivt

VAT & Taxalion

Tolat Hours

Time Cast (£}

hverage Hourly Rute (£}

Stail Grage
Assistant Senlor
Partner Dlrector Oireetor Enecutlve Execubjur Anglyst Totat Houry
sS4 o7 15 T2
10 10
10 10
25 01 26
- X a5 46
Qa o4
50 a7 14 o1 LE] 01l 168
272500 297 %0 568 00 3050 2 045 00 12 50
545 428 420 ios 2i5 125

Time Conl
(13]
235250
390 00
220 O
562 50
#7550
198 00

§ 698 50
——

EEL]

Average
Hourly
Rate
48]
456
190
220
216
21z
495




Appendix 3
T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited (In Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ time-costs and disbursements
from 30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012

Sttt Grade
Average
Asrlstans Senlor Haurly
Pariner Director Director Enctutive Cunutive Anaiyst Tolst Mours  Time Cost Rale
{£) [{3]
Job Acceplance & Stralegy 50 27 15 T2 1352 59 466
Bank & Slatutary Reperling 10 10 39000 390
Propoily 20 20 51000 305
Investigations 10 10 22000 220
Accounting § Agmarstration 28 o1 26 §&2 50 216
Sipuiory Dutwes ¢33 45 At 1216 50 2i6
Tolsi Howry 50 ar 10 23 95 a1 i8S
Time Cont (K} 272500 297 50 IPG 00 701 50 2 045 00 1250 & 171 50
—
Average Hourly Rate (£) 545 425 390 0% 215 125 332
£
Catagocy | dishursements 5.00
Cotogory 2 dlsbur sements
500




Appendix 3

Summary of hourly charge out rates

Current charge out rates

Previous charge out rates

Grade effective from 1 July 2011 | effective to 30 June 2011
Restructuring Partner 545 520
Director 445 425
Assistant Director 390 370
Senior Executive 305 - 400 290 - 380
Executive 220 -295 210- 280
Analyst 125- 265 90- 215
Other transaction adwisory |Assistant Director 540 -700 515- 620
services Senior Executive 305 - 465 290 - 445
Executive 195 - 335 185 - 320
Tax Partner 1060 990
Director 610-920 580 - 875
Assistant Director 585 495
Senior Executive a00 380
Executive 315 315
Analyst 60-275 60-275
Intern 25 25
Adwisory Assistant Director 465 445
Senuor Executive 300 285
Executive 360 345
Analyst 190 180
Assurance Assistant Director 330 315
Senior Executive 220 210
Executive 115- 205 115- 205
Analyst 105-110 105




Appendix 4

T J Hughes Limited
T J Hughes {Holdings) Company Limited
T J Hughes (Investments) Limited
T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited
(All in Administration) (together ‘the Group’)

Joint Administrators’ policy for fees and disbursements

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Fees

The Group's secured and preferential creditors have determined that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration should be fixed on the basis of time properly incurred by the Joint Administrators and
therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations

The Joint Administrators have engaged a manager and other staff to work on the cases The work
required 1s delegated to the most appropnate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work
and the individual's experience Addmional assistance Is provided by accounting and treasury
executives dealing with the Group's bank accounts and statutory complance dianes Work carned
out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision of the Joint Administrators

All hme spent by staff working directly on case-related matters 1s charged to a separate ime code
established for each case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is subject to
change over time The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the perod 1s shown in
Appendix 3, as are the current hourly rates used The current hourly rates may be hugher than the
average rates, If hourly rates have increased over the period covered by this report

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 ('SIP 9') published by R3 (The Asscciation of Business
Recovery Professionals) divides disbursements into two categonies

Category 1 disbursements compnse paymenis made by the Office Holders' firm, which compnse
specific expenditure relating to the administration of the inseclvent’s affairs and referable to payment
to an independent third party These disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without
further approval from the secured and preferential creditors  In hne with SIP 9, 1t 1s our policy to
disclose such disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their payment

Category 2 disbursements comprise payments made by the Office Holders' firm which include
elements of shared or overhead costs Such disbursements are subject to approval from the
secured and preferential creditors as if they were remuneration It 1s our policy, in hne with SIP 9, to
seek approval for this category of disbursement before they are drawn




Appendix 5

Creditors' request for further information regarding an admnistrators’ remuneration or -
expenses — Rule 2 48A, Insolvency Rules 1986

1) If-
(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
(1} @ secured creditor, or

() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% wn value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor in question), or

{b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that penod of 21 days, any unsecured
creditor,

makes a request in writing to the administrator for further information about remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-administration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the
administrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2) |

{2) The administrator comphies with this paragraph by either-
(a} providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the administrator considers that-
() the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(n) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might
reasonably be expected to lead to viclence against any persan, or

() the administrator 1s subject o an obhgation of confidentiaity in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under
paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of-

(a) the giving by the adrministrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

(4) without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may
extend the pencd of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109({1B) by such further penod as the court thinks
Just”

Creditors’ claim that remuneration is excessive — extract from Rule 2.109 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

"(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court
for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,
(b) the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
{c) expenses incurred by the admirustrator,

Is or are, In all the circumstances, excessive or, In the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b),
inapproprnate

{18) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8
weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress repert which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses in question (“the relevant repont™) *




